
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillors Davies, Gittings, Edwards, 
Emberson, Robinson, McElroy and McEwan 

  
Direct : 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
22 September 2021 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday, 30 September 
2021 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is 
set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 
2021 

 

 5 - 10 

3. QUESTIONS 
 

  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 11 - 54 

 This report provides an update on key findings emanating 
from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report. 
 

  

5. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

55 - 70 

 To receive a report on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register for 
Quarter 2. 
 

  

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

71 - 84 

 To receive a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2020/21 for publication with the Council’s accounts. 
 

  

7. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

85 - 90 



 This report outlines the actions in progress to 
improve the Council’s policies, systems and 
processes for better Information Governance.  
 

  

8. CLOSING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

Verbal 
Update 

 To receive a verbal update from the D
[...]
the items; and Councillor Brock (Leader 
of the Council) 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 20 April 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report setting out at Appendix 1 the 
Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report of the Chief Auditor, as required by the 
Accounts and Audit regulations and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The 
report gave the Chief Auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s governance arrangements, risk management and internal control 
environment, drawing attention to any issues particularly relevant to the preparation 
of the Annual Governance Statement.  It also set out key themes arising from the work 
of the Audit Team during the 2020/2021 financial year, and compared the audit work 
undertaken with that planned, summarising the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and targets. 

The report explained that, on the basis of work completed during the course of the 
year, the Chief Auditor had concluded, that whilst no assurance could ever be absolute, 
he could only give limited assurance that arrangements to secure governance, risk 
management and internal control were in place in 2020/21.  The basis for the assurance 
opinion was set out in section 2 of the report and the key areas for improvement 
identified during the audit work were set out in section 4.  

Despite the opinion being similar to last year, the Chief Auditor stated it should be 
noted there were positive signs of improvement.  The Finance Improvement 
Programme (see Minute 4 below) was driving progress and since being introduced the 
tracking process of historic audit recommendations was paying dividends.  Clearly, the 
encouraging improvement trajectory needed to be sustained in 2021/22 to enhance 
assurance that the effectiveness of control, risk and governance arrangements would 
continue to improve across the Council. 

Resolved: That the assurance opinion given by the Chief Auditor and the issues 
raised in the annual report be noted. 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report 
in January 2021. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 19 JULY 2021 

 

 

The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of: General Ledger; NNDR 
and Council Tax Administration; Commercialisation; and MOSAIC Payment Controls 
(Finance Module).  As the Chief Auditor had given ‘limited assurance’ to MOSAIC 
payment controls, the full internal audit report was appended to the report. 

In relation to MOSAIC Payment Controls (Finance Module), the report stated that 
generally supplier payments had been made in a timely manner, however there was a 
significant balance on supplier pre-payments.  Purchase orders were not always raised 
in a timely manner and whilst supplier invoices were received, inputted onto MOSAIC 
and matched to the relevant purchase order they were not always attached to the 
relevant transaction in Oracle Fusion.  

The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress and gave a summary 
of investigations work between April 2021 and June 2021. 

Resolved: That the audit findings in relation to the MOSAIC Payment Controls 
(Finance Module) be noted, and the recommendations set out in the 
full audit report be endorsed. 

4. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME – PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

Chris Tidswell, CIPFA, presented a report providing an update on progress of the 
Finance Improvement Programme (FIP) against the plan for each workstream and their 
deliverables.  The report explained that the FIP had two key phases:  Phase I was 
responding to the historic and current issues identified to ensure a sound foundation 
and ‘getting the basics’ right.  The second phase would concentrate on embedding 
Phase I delivery and developing the financial management culture and governance 
framework across the Council.  The report stated that progress against the Phase I plan 
since the last Committee had been good with a number of deliverables being achieved 
and the following Phase 1 workstreams almost reaching completion: Accounts 
Payable, Accounts Receivable and Chart of Accounts.   

Phase II of the transformation programme was expected to commence at the end of 
August and would be aligned to the implementation of the new finance system. The 
financial system had been procured and implementation was due to start in August.  
The delivery date for completion of the workstream was 1 April 2022, which would 
coincide with the ‘go live’ date. 

The audit tracker recommendations (see Minute 8 below) continued to be included 
within individual workstream deliverables where appropriate and were managed as 
part of the overall Plan. There were 34 (previously 43) recommendations within the 
tracker covered by the Finance Improvement Programme, none of which were now 
‘Red’ rated.  The Finance Transformation Board continued to oversee the Programme 
and monitor and challenge delivery timelines where appropriate. 

Resolved: That the progress being made to implement the Finance Improvement 
Programme be noted. 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 19 JULY 2021 

 

 

5. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Michael Graham, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, submitted a report 
outlining the actions work underway to improve the Council’s policies, systems and 
processes for Information Governance following several limited assurance reports in 
this area.   

The report detailed the work of the Information Governance (IG) Board, which was 
responsible for implementing and overseeing an Information Management Strategy. The 
Strategy would be informed by the technical review which had been undertaken by 
Leicester City Council and was in the process of being finalised.  The Strategy was 
expected to be presented to Policy Committee this Autumn.  The Committee noted 
that take-up of the Cyber Security training, which was currently available for all staff 
and councillors through a Learning Pool e-learning package, had improved since the 
last meeting, especially among Council staff, but that it needed to improve further.   

The report had appended the Customer Relations Team’s Data on Complaints, Freedom 
of Information (FoI) requests and Subject Access Requests (SARs) & MP Enquiries for 
2020/21 for information and review.  The Committee welcomed the new information 
and requested that future reporting should provide more explanation of the data and 
include trends to enable members to understand the context of the statistics. 

Resolved: That the progress being made to improve the Council’s Information 
Governance be noted and the Committee requested that in future the 
Data on Complaints, Freedom of Information (FoI) requests and 
Subject Access Requests (SARs) & MP Enquiries for 2020/21 include 
more explanation and context to enable the Committee to use the 
information as a practical tool for improvement and identify examples 
of good practice. 

6. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2020/21 

Darren Carter, Director of Finance, submitted a report on the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy required an Annual Outturn Report reviewing the Treasury 
Management activity which had taken place during the year.   

The report stated that the Council had continued to finance capital expenditure 
through maximising the use of capital receipts, capital grants and internal borrowing. 
During 2020/21 the Council had taken out a short-term loan of £10m for one month 
during May 2020 to assist in managing the short-ter
[...]
had 
been handed over to EY ahead of EY’s internal quality assurance panel to review the 
audit.  

Officers were on schedule to complete the updates required to the 2019/20 Statement 
of Accounts arising from the 2018/19 audit by the end of July 2021 to facilitate the 
commencement of the audit in early August.  Preparation and completion of the 
2020/21 Accounts was also underway and the aim would be to have both 2019/20 and 
2020/21 Statements of Accounts signed off by March 2022.  

Resolved:  

(1) That the progress made in relation to the audit of the 2018/19 
accounts be noted and that they be circulated to the committee once 
finalised; 

(2) That the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Audit & Governance Committee, be authorised to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 on behalf of the Council; 

(3) That the progress being made in closing the 2019/20 and 2020/21 be 
noted. 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

Jackie Yates, Deputy Chief Executive, presented a report setting out, at Appendix 1, 
the Implementation of Audit Recommendations tracker report.   

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage 
complete which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, 
between 26% and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations that 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 19 JULY 2021 

 

 

were less than 50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date were also 
marked red.   

In the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 117 high and medium risk 
recommendations from Internal Audit, of which 34 (29.1%) were currently green, 54 
(46.2%) were amber and 10 (8.5%) were red.  Nineteen recommendations had now been 
completed and would be removed from the next report.   

Resolved: That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and 
the responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 


[...]
ossible, it still remains very much a 

subjective process. The primary aim of the Strategic Risk Register is to identify 

those key vulnerabilities that CMT consider need to be closely monitored in 

the forthcoming months and, in some instances, years ahead. In many cases 

this will be because the risk is relatively new and, whilst being effectively 

managed, the associated control framework is yet to be fully defined and 

embedded. In such circumstances it follows that not only will the potential 

impact be large, but the risk of likelihood of occurrence could also be 

increased. Furthermore, it is possible that the likelihood can be influenced by 

events outside of the Council’s control e.g. COVID-19, the economic climate 

and its impact on financial planning, or severe weather etc. 

2.2 In order to focus senior management and Member attention on areas of 

greatest risk, the Register should include only the key current risks that have 

not been mitigated down to the risk appetite level. Where risks have been 

rated as green for 2 or more consecutive quarters they are removed from the 

Register. These can be re-instated should the risk rise again.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



4. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

4.1 Regular review of the Strategic Risk Register is an integral part of effective 

risk management arrangements and corporate governance. Identifying risk 

appetite enables the Council to clarify the extent of risk mitigation required 

in order to achieve its strategic aims.  

 

5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 

 

5.1 N/A 

 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in 

this report" 

 

 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 N/A 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

8.1 Appendix 1 – the Council’s Corporate (Strategic) Risk Register. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 1 of 11 
 

 

      1                  2                 3                 4                 5 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1                                      

P
age 59



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 2 of 11 
 

 

P
age 60



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 3 of 11 
 

 

P
age 61



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 4 of 11 
 

 

P
age 62



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 5 of 11 
 

 

P
age 63



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 6 of 11 
 

 

 

Page 6 of 11 
 

P
age 64



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 7 of 11 
 

 

P
age 65



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 8 of 11 
 

 

P
age 66



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 9 of 11 
 

 

Page 9 of 11 
 

P
age 67



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 10 of 11 
 

 

P
age 68



Strategic Risk Register Q2 2021-22 

Page 11 of 11 
 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 SEPTEMBER 2021   

TITLE: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021 

LEAD 

COUNCILLOR: 
Cllr Ruth McEwan PORTFOLIO: 

Corporate and Consumer 

Services 

SERVICE:  WARDS: N/A 

LEAD OFFICER: MICHAEL GRAHAM TEL: 9372695 

JOB TITLE:  

ASSISTANT 

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 

AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

E-Mail: 
michael.graham@reading.

gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that financial management is adequate 

and effective and that the Council has a sound system of internal control, 
which facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which 
includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to prepare and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each financial year, which 
accompanies the authority’s financial statements. 
 

1.3 The Annual Governance Statement is a key record of the overall effectiveness 
of governance arrangements within the Authority. The statement reflects the 
latest guidance from CIPFA/SOLACE on a strategic approach to governance 
and demonstrates how the key governance requirements have been met. 

 
1.4  The following document is appended: 
 

Appendix 1 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/2021 
 

2. ACTIONS REQUIRED  
 
Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 agree the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/2021 
 
2.2 delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services to make minor amendments prior to signature by the Leader and 
Chief Executive 

 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



3. KEY ISSUES  
 
3.1 The Council’s AGS for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1 

 
3.2 Essentially, it outlines for the Council: 
 

 the scope of governance responsibilities 

 the purpose of the governance framework 

 a description of the governance framework against the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework for “Delivering Good Governance in Local Authorities 

 An update on Covid-19 response and amended governance arrangements 

 arrangements for reviewing the effectiveness of the governance framework 

 Governance issues that need to be addressed. 
 
3.3 The preparation of the Statement has built on previously established 

arrangements, which involves the collating of information from a number of 
sources, both internal and external. The information is analysed, and a draft 
Statement is produced, discussed with key officers, and any amendments 
identified are then made. 
 

3.4 To support the Annual Governance review, each directorate is required to 
complete a Directorate Governance Statement in relation to systems and 
processes operational within their areas during the year. These are signed off 
by the relevant Director. The Directorate Statements demonstrate that 
Directorates have evaluated and assessed their internal control environment.  
 

3.5 The Council receives a substantial amount of assurance from the work that is 
undertaken by its Internal Audit Service and its 
[...]
port provides the latest update on progress of the Programme workstreams and 
their deliverables against the Plan since the last meeting in July this year. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 To note progress of the Finance Improvement Programme 
 

 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Finance Improvement Programme has two key phases:  Phase I responds to the 

historic and current issues identified to ensure a sound foundation and ‘get the basics’ 
right.  The second phase, (Phase II), will concentrate on embedding Phase I delivery 
and developing the financial management culture and governance framework across 
the Council. 

 
3.2 The Programme is led and overseen by the Finance Transformation Board chaired by 

the Deputy Chief Executive and meets fortnightly. The Board receives updates and 
reports ensuring appropriate challenge and stewardship, the Board monitors progress 
of delivery against the Project Plan and signs off key deliverables. 

 
3.3 There are six workstreams in Phase I.  These are: 
 

Accounts payable 
Accounts receivable 
Chart of accounts 
Reconciliations 
Final accounts 
Finance system (general ledger and associated modules) 
  

Page 101

Agenda Item 10

mailto:chris.tidswell@cipfa.org


3.4 Each workstream has a number of deliverables which also includes relevant ‘Audit 
Tracker’ recommendations to help ensure progress on implementation. 

 
4. PROGRAMME UPDATE – PLAN AND DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1 Progress has continued against the Phase I plan since the last Committee. 
 
 The accounts payable workstream is now essentially concluded. The transformation 

deliverables are complete but there are three outstanding tracker recommendations 
which were added in April this year and are being addressed.   

 
 The accounts receivable workstream still has four remaining areas to conclude, progress 

since the last Committee centres around the introduction of KPI reporting monitoring 
and compliance and the use of performance indicators. 

  
 The 
[...]
agement and governance 
takes place and is embedded. 

 
4.3 Audit tracker recommendations continue to be included within individual workstream 

deliverables where appropriate and are manged as part of the overall Plan. There are 
now a total of 7 (previously 34) recommendations within the tracker covered by the 
Finance Improvement Programme. These are rated as; Red 0 (0), Amber 6 (12), and 
Green 1 (22). The significant reduction in tracker recommendations follows a detailed 
review of activity and recommendations by the Chief Internal Auditor which has 
resulted in a large number identified as complete and therefore removed. 

 
 

Page 102



5. WORKSTREAM UPDATES 
 
 The following section highlights each workstream’s terms of reference and progress 

against the Plan. Each workstream has a table indicating a RAG rating for its 
deliverables and Audit Tracker recommendations. For reference the previously reported 
numbers are shown in brackets. 

 
5.1 Accounts Payable (AP) 

Terms of reference 

To review and modernise the Accounts Payable process from start to finish using the 

technology available to the full ensuring it is fit for purpose and addresses historic 

issues. To improve the Supplier Database and increase efficiency within AP with the 

increased use of the Supplier Portal and access to the web centre. 

Final delivery date (revised): 30 April 2021, Monitoring - Ongoing 

The accounts payable workstream had 10 specific deliverables. 
 

Completed In progress Not Started 

10 (9) 0 (1) 0 (0) 

Commentary 

 The remaining ongoing activity relates to reporting and monitoring of 
KPIs. 

 

 The Audit Recommendations Tracker has 3 (17) recommendations relating to 
Accounts Payable. 

 Of the 3 recommendations included in the tracker ratings are: 1(8) Green, 2 (9) 
Amber and 0(0) Red. 

5.2 Account Receivable (AR) 

Terms of reference 

To review, develop and implement actions to ensure an efficient and effective debt 
management service that ensures
[...]
.  
 
 

Page 105



11. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, the 

implementation of the Finance Improvement Programme will streamline processes, 
reduce closure of accounts timelines and costs, and increase the capacity and value 
added by the Finance Team. In line with the approved business case for replacing the 
finance system, provision for funding has been made within the Capital Programme.  

 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 Not applicable to this report.  

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 19 July 2021
	4 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report
	InternalAudit-QuarterlyReport-Appx1
	InternalAudit-QuarterlyReport-Appx2
	InternalAudit-QuarterlyReport-Appx3

	5 Strategic Risk Register
	RiskRegister-Appx1-FINAL

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021
	AnnualGovernanceStatement-Appx

	7 Information Governance Quarterly Update
	9 Implementation of Audit Recommendations Tracker
	AuditTracker-Appx-FINAL
	Audit Tracker Sept 2021


	10 Implementation of the Finance Improvement Programme – Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Stevens (Chairman); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Gittings, Edwards, Emberson, 

McElroy and McEwan 
 

Apologies: Councillors Robinson 
 

 
 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2021  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 19 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. QUESTIONS  
 
A question on the following matter was submitted, in accordance with Standing Order 
36(2): 
 

 Questione
r 

Subject Answer 

1. Mr J Wellum Openness and Transparency with 
Council Data 

Cllr Stevens 

 
(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report in 
July 2021. 
 
The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of: Budgetary Control 
2020/21; Adult Social Care – Contract Management; Business Payments (Post Payment) 
Assurance; Housing Benefits; Corporate Governance Review; and Facilities Management 
Corporate Repairs.  As the Chief Auditor had given ‘limited assurance’ to Facilities 
Management Corporate Repairs and Adult Social Care – Contract Management, the full 
internal audit reports for these two audits were appended to the report. 
 
In relation to Facilities Management Corporate Repairs, the report stated that although a 
limited assurance opinion had been given, internal audit was satisfied that there was a 
good understanding of the improvements required to ensure both planned and responsive 
repairs were completed on a timely basis.  
 
In relation to Adult Social Care – Contract Management, the report stated that there was 
a commitment to review and re-evaluate contract management procedures in Adult 
Social Care in order to ensure that contracts were appropriately managed and monitored. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress and gave a summary of 
investigations work between April 2021 and September 2021. 
 
Resolved: That the audit findings in relation to Facilities Management Corporate 

Repairs and Adult Social Care – Contract Management be noted, and the 
recommendations set out in the full audit reports be endorsed. 

 
13. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a schedule updating the Committee on the Q2 
status of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register (SRR), in line with the 
requirements of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  The SRR was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report explained that the SRR had been developed to provide a focused and high 
level overview of strategic risks for staff, councillors and other stakeholders, and was 
supplemented by more detailed directorate, service and project risk registers.  The 
primary aim of the SRR was to identify those key vulnerabilities that needed to be closely 
monitored.  In many cases this would be because the risk was relatively new and, whilst 
being effectively managed, the associated control framework was yet to be fully defined 
and embedded.   
 
The SRR highlighted ten risks, three of which ‘Not achieving the budget savings, 
controlling costs and achieving income targets’, ‘Failure to adapt to the impacts of 
climate change and deliver zero carbon commitments with negative impacts for residents 
and businesses, and for Council services, infrastructure and reputation and ‘Cyber-attack 
resulting in service disruption, data loss or damage, financial loss and/or reputational 
damage’ were currently rated as ‘red’.  
 
Resolved: That the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at September 2021, be 

noted. 
 
14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/2021  
 

Michael Graham, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, submitted a report 
setting out the updated action plan for the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Council was required to prepare 
and publish an AGS each year as an accompaniment to the authority’s financial 
statements.  The Council was responsible for ensuring that its financial management was 
adequate and effective and that it had a sound system of internal control, which 
facilitated the effective exercise of the Council’s functions, including arrangements for 
the management of risk.  The AGS was a record of the overall effectiveness of 
governance arrangements within the Authority; it reflected the latest guidance from 
CIPFA/SOLACE on a strategic approach to governance and demonstrated how the key 
governance requirements had been met.   



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Assistant Directors and Executive Directors had completed Annual Assurance Statements 
in respect of governance and internal control arrangements for their respective areas. 
The improvements to governance arrangements and internal control, which had been 
identified, were set out in the AGS.  Having undertaken this review, the Council was 
satisfied that suitable and appropriate governance arrangements were in place but 
identified further improvements that were set out in the conclusion of the AGS. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised 
to make minor amendments to the Statement, prior to signature by the 
Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
15. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

Michael Graham, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, submitted a report 
outlining the action underway to improve the Council’s policies, systems and processes 
for Information Governance following several limited assurance reports in this area.   

The report provided an update on: recruitment to key posts in the Information 
Governance Team and the interim arrangements in place to cover the backlog of Subject 
Access Requests; the Central Management of FOI requests through the Customer Relations 
Team; data transparency; the work of the Information Governance (IG) Board; the 
development of the Information Management Strategy, which would be informed by the 
technical review which had been undertaken by Leicester City Council and had produced 
draft recommendations for the Council to consider prior to the Strategy being approved 
by Policy Committee; and training being undertaken by staff and councillors on Cyber 
security and Information Governance.  It was noted that Cyber Security was a key 
strategic ‘red’ risk for the authority yet only 49% of staff had completed the mandatory 
training.  The Committee requested further detailed information to be included in the 
next report to demonstrate progress in ensuring all staff and councillors had completed 
the training and to uncover if there were any pockets of resistance to complying with this 
mandatory requirement. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the progress being made to improve the Council’s Information 
Governance be noted;  
 

(2) That compliance with the mandatory requirement to complete the Cyber 
Security training, especially as it was a key strategic ‘red’ risk for the 
authority, be kept under review and progress be reported back to the 
Committee. 

 
16. CLOSING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

Darren Carter, Director of Finance, reported that the Council’s Final Accounts for 
2018/19 had formally been completed on 29 September 2021 and had been published on 
the website.  The final checks on the 2019/20 Accounts were being undertaken and once 
completed would be passed over to the external auditors EY for review.  There was also 
good progress being made on the parallel work being undertaken to prepare the Accounts 
for 2020/21.  At this stage, the focus was on quality assurance assessment prior to 
handing over the Accounts to EY.  It was anticipated that this would reduce ongoing risk 
to the Authority and assist aligning publication of the Statement of Accounts to the 
proper timetable in future years.  

Resolved:  

(1) That the publication of the Final Accounts for 2018/19 be noted and the 
Finance Service and external auditors be thanked and congratulated for 
the work that they had done to achieve this outcome; 

 
(2) That the good progress being made to close the Accounts for 2019/20 

and 2020/21 be noted. 
 
17. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 

Jackie Yates, Deputy Chief Executive, presented a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the 
Implementation of Audit Recommendations tracker report.   

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage complete 
which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, between 26% 
and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations that were less than 
50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date were also marked red.   

The Chief Internal Auditor had undertaken a detailed review of activity and 
recommendations, which had led to identifying that a significant number of tracker 
recommendations had been completed and therefore could be removed.  As a result, the 
tracker report at Appendix 1 now only had 66 high and medium risk recommendations 
from Internal Audit, of which 14 (21%) were currently green, 34 (52%) were amber and 9 
(14%) were red.  Nine recommendations had now been completed and would be removed 
from the next report.   

Resolved: That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and the 
responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
18. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME – PROGRESS 

UPDATE  
 

Chris Tidswell, CIPFA, presented a report providing an update on progress of the Finance 
Improvement Programme (FIP) against the plan for each workstream and their 
deliverables.  The report explained that the FIP had two key phases:  Phase I was 
responding to the historic and current issues identified to ensure a sound foundation and 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

‘getting the basics’ right.  The second phase would concentrate on embedding Phase I 
delivery and developing the financial management culture and governance framework 
across the Council.  The report stated that progress against the Phase I plan since the last 
Committee had continued with the transformation deliverables completed and just four 
remaining areas to be concluded from the Accounts Receivable workstream.  

The financial system implementation stage had commenced and as the Phase I 
workstreams were coming to conclusion, the Board was undertaking a review of its 
composition and terms of reference to ensure they were aligned with delivering Phase II 
of the transformation programme, which encompassed implementation of the new 
finance system. 

The audit tracker recommendations (see Minute 17 above) continued to be included 
within individual workstream deliverables where appropriate and were managed as part 
of the overall Plan. There were 7 (previously 34) recommendations within the tracker 
covered by the Finance Improvement Programme, none of which were now ‘Red’ rated.   

Resolved: That the progress being made to implement the Finance Improvement 
Programme be noted. 

 
19. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  
 

Maria Grindley and Adrian Balmer, EY, provided a brief update from the external 
auditors’ perspective on the position in relation to the closure of the Final Accounts for 
2018/19 and progress with the completion of the Council’s Final Accounts for 2019/20 
and 2020/21. 

Resolved: That the position be noted. 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.21 pm) 
 
 


